s S
N R R
ST

P
esasiont

B R R e Nt oot I o T
o AR T
e T

s

R . o
SHRTES e iy
S by e

g
phsear
ke

Ry o
e pe

e e
A e i
e Y i

T
B A
e ) e e
T
N :
P 2o i i
Py i R

A eI T
e N e
e e

et A

R s v S e
e S bl A 2




CONTENTS

I . Specification

II. Lay out

. Drawing of Assembly and parts

IV. Compressed air circuit drawing

V. Operation




1. GENERAL SPECIFICATION

1-1. AN OUTLINE

The basic principles of air balance is the system which used the air keeps it's
balance against outside pressure. Drum type converts air's rectified movement into a
rotary motion so that it lifts up the heavy goods.
DSJ-300 is the system which used as it
compressed air is supplied into the piston chamber, the pressure of chamber
increases and pushes down the piston and real drum rotates as piston hoes ho3
and lifts up heavy goods. While chamber pressure is removed the object descends
by its weight.

The structure is as follow ;

is air's rectiied movements. While

TURN PIPE
\_[%
TURN ARM ﬁ:\
it »i N ]

| |

HOSE

HO%\}ONTROL HANDLE

POST

1-2. SPECIFICATION

CHECK POINT SPECIFICATION CHECK POINT SPECIFICATION
MODEL DSJ-300 ROTATION ANGLE 360°
MAX. PAY LOAD 120Kg COLOR 4YR/7.2/13.2(Yellow)
STROKE 1450mm AIR PRESSURE 6Kgf/em?
ARM LENGTH 2336mm WEIGHT 200Kg




2. LAY-OUT

2-1. LIMITATIONS OF INSTALLATION

» MINIMUM SPACE & AREA @ The minimum area is more than 17.14m
because a turning radius of product's arm is R2336 (Refer. Fig. 2-1-1)
The minimum apace for from ancther machine and others is more than
1000mm because it is moved and rofated with weights on the actual working
conditions and the minimum height is more than 3030mm

Fig. 2-1-1. Radius of installation

» Reference
- Weight : 200Kg
- External size : Height 3030mm X Radius 2336mm




3. DRAWINGS OF ASSEMBLY AND PARTS

3-1. LAY OUT
@
NO REF. NO DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 A120 POST ASS'Y
2 A200 TURN PIPE ASS'Y
3 A300 TURN ARM ASS'Y
4 A400 TURN HOOK
5 A500 CONTROL HANDLE ASSY
6 ABQO HOSE ASS'Y




3-2. POST ASS'Y

N

TN
|
o o
N — ~
xR
; A A
: 1
I 0 {
H ° i 3/8 QUICK COULPNG
| 8
| £ : g
‘ | <
D 8 : 8
< inl
! ‘b $ 1
| 3
: 500 SECTION A-A'
P13] DSJ~B14 | SETANCHOR | M18X125| 8
P12| DSJ-B13 | SET SCREW 1/4%10
P11 DSJ—B12 | SOCKET BOLT | MBX10 | 2
P10| DSJ~B11 | AR HOSE #0500 | 1
P9 | DSJ-B09 | AIR AITTING 90" | 1/4"X®10| 1
PB | DSJ—BO8 | AR ATTING 90" | 3/8™#10[ 1
P7 | DSJ-BG7 | AR FILTER 3/8%910  |WAS000
P6 | DSJ-BO6 | ELBOW 3/8"-SHORT | 1
PS | DSJ-BO5 | SOCKET 1/4 sPp 2
! P4 | DSJ—BO4 | CHECK VALVE AK4000 | 1
P3 | DSJ-BO3 | COUPLER PN30 1
P2 | DSJ-B02 | NIPPLE IB-SHORT| 2 |
P1 | DSJ~BO1 | BALL VALVE s/ewso | 1|
6 | DSJ-PO6 | BASE PLATE SS400 | 1
5 | DSJ-POS | UB-POST LOW | SS400 | 4
4 | DSJ—PO4 | FILTER BASE scP—t | 1
3 | DSJ~PO3 | POST PIPE SPP(125A) 1
2 | DSJ~P02 | LIB-POSTUP | SS400 | 4 |
1 | DSJ-PO1 | FLANGE-1 | SS400 | 1 |
NO. | REFNO | DESCRIPTION | MAT. | QTY |

O\




3-4. CYLINDER ARM ASSY

19'8

P20| DSJ-CB20| LW® Tu= = DCP-3 | 2
P19} DSJ-CB19 | YY 20t U@ Zei=| Y-0SA | 2
P18 | DSu-CB18 | wew s3x8L | 2
P17 | DSU-CB17 | PLAIN WASHER ™ 2
P18 | DSU—CBI6 | PUMPIRNG WSR| M8 14
P15 | DSU-CBIS | AIR CYUNDER  |CATENA0-850] 1
P14 | DSJ—CB14 | SOCKET BOLT M5X15 | 4
P13 | DSi-CO13 | SOCKETBOLT | M8x20 | &
P12 | DSJ~CB12 | SOCKET BOLT MSX10 | 5
P11 | DS4-CBY1 | +SCREW Maxs | 2
P10 | DSJI-CBI0 | AR FITING L/ATX00 ) 4
P9 | DS-CBOG | SOCKET BOLT | MBX30 | 8
PB | DSJ~CBOB| BALL BEARING | 600127 | 2
P7 | DSJ~CBOT| SNAP RING RTW-28 | 4
P6 | DSJ-CBOE | APTRG BGR|  M12 4
PS5 | DSJ-CBOS | MIPPLE 1/47%X0 | 2
P4 | DSI—CBO4| SOCKET BOLT | wmiox25 | 8
P3 | 0S4—CBO3| AR FITTING 90" | 1/2°X#10] 1
P2 | DSJ~CB02 | SLENCER sT-04 | 1 |
Py | DSJ~CBOY | ELBOW 1/2°SHORT{ 1
17 | DSJ-CP17 | SQ PPE $S400 | 1
16 | DSJ—CP16 | AIR BLOCK SS400 | 1
15 | DSJ=CPI5 | COVER BLOCK-2 SB41P | 1t |
14 | DSJ-CP14 | COVER PLATE | SCP—1 | 1
13 | DSJ—CP13 | COVER BOLCK-1]M/CNYLON| 1 i
12 | DSJ-CP12 | STOPPER M/CNYLON] 1 |
1t | DSJ-CP11 | WARE suses | 1 |
10 | DSJ-CP10 | IN BLOCK swasc | 2
3 | DSJ-CPOS | BRACKET-1 SS400 | 1
8 | pss-cros| cn’ FLANGE SS400 | 1
7 | DSJ-CPO7 | COLLAR SGPIOA | 4
{ 6 | DSJ~CPOB| TENSION BAR | SMASC | 1 |
. 5 | DSJ-CPOS| WHEEL M/CHYLON] 2 |
| 4 | DSJ-CPO4| PIN WHEEL EXEN
"3 ' DSJ-CPO3! LOAD BLOCK | SM4SC & 1
T2 DSJ-CPOZ| WHEEL COVER  N/CATLON| 2.
t ! DSJ-CPOY SQ' FLANGE | SS41 1 1
*NO. | REF.NO ' DESCRIPTION l_c'ry .

© MAT.




3-7. HOSE ASS’Y

é
|
|
|
i
|
|
|
é
i
I
|
|
| —
i L2l
4 ZF 1.5
DETAIL P6 DETAIL P25
i
i
i
" P6 | 11E06—B | HOSE BAND I @10 5
. P5 ' 11£05-8 : HOSE CLIP | 817 4
P4 - 11E04-B | NIPPLE ‘endie 1/47) 4
P3  11E03-8 | AIR FITTING 'PC10-02 ' 4 |
P2 11£02-B | STRAIGHT HOSE = R-08 | ¢~
| P1: 11E01-B | AIR COIL HOSE ' U-10 1
 NO.© REF.NO. |  DISCRIPTION MAT.  Q'TY




< DSJ-300 INSTALLATION SIMULATION >

TURNNING FORCE ADJUSTING BOLT

.TURN PIPE /" CONTROL TURNNING FORCE WITH

TURNNING FORCE ADJUSTING BOLT SESIT . FASTENNING OR RELEASING BOLT
CONTROL TURNNING FORCE WITH) T
FASTENNING OR RELEASING BOLT\ T
\ T

: 1 IT IS CONNECTED TO THE UIB OF TURN
= PIPE WITH JOINT PIN & SAFETY PIN
& /

HOSE OF ARM PIPES UP
A
- \ _
- { ARM PIPE |
”___i o - (CYLINDER)|
e SOCKET BOLT
< e (8-M10X15) - WiRe
o G s s SPRING WASHER
® 7 AYFT/( PLAIN WASHER
: o
HEX BOLT oo .
{8-M16X30) i ‘ L
SPRING WASHER-1 : YELLOW OR BLUE HOSE IS CONNECTED TO *DN. -~
PLAIN WASHER-2 { 1 BLACK HOSE IS CONNECTED TO "UP* WIRE STOPPER
NYLON NUT ! : e ) _~ (2-MBX15)

FILTER REGULATOR i

COMBINE WITH N
2-M6X10 30LTS ‘ POST PIPE|

i : " COIL HOSE or
! ' STRAIGHT HOSE!

!
i
i
\ 1

%{/,% “F\__CLING 30" AIR FITTING TO THE POST

CONNECT HOSE TH THE HANDLE
BLACK HOSE IS CONNTCTED TO *UpP*

j 1T 1S CONNEDTED TO THE FILTER YELLOW OR BLUE HOSE IS CONNEDTED TO “ON*

i
~{ 47 REGULATOR WITH HOSE
BB ONE TOUCH FITTING OR NIPPLE

g\"CONTROL—HANDLE

/1o :\\ _ANCHOR BOLT
I \ /

8-5/8"

<z e e+ GOD 7




4. COMPRESSED AIR CIRCUIT DRAWINGS

4-1. LAY-OUT
PIPE-AIR PASSAGE
T~ DYINDER DISTANCE TO COVER
7 »—A
[/ cvunoeR g
PIPE
~INITIAL AIR INLET
-AIR TANK PART
4+
/—\flRINFLIE‘FER CONTROL HANDLE
—-CHECK VALVE|.A -SUPPLY COMPRESSED
—_—p [ ‘ AIR TO THE CYLINDER
: ~DISCHARGES AIR FROM
THE CYLINDER

4-2. CIRCUIT DRAWING

o X Crir——rg L] L
o) . o .

]L%}{
R

il

M

s-T~T<TT]~




1) AIR FILTER REGULATOR

The filter regulator makes unstabilizing compressed air to proper air pressure
and supplies it to the equipment.

2) POST PIPE

Post pipe is installed to the ground with anchor bolts th support the equipment
as column and is also air passage as air tank.

+3) TURN PIPE

Turn pipe connects post pipe with turn arm as joint. It can be rotated in
360-degree arc on each join part so that it secure work space.

4) TURN ARM

The cylinder rod is combined with wheel in the inside of turn arm and moves
within a fixed section. The wire is moved up or down by cylinder's move.

5) CONTROL HANDLE

Function of control handle

Control handle supplies compressed air to the air cylinder or discharges air
from it and lifts up and lowers the workpiece.

Main Function

1. Two levers engraved as "UP” and "DN" perform up and down function

respectively. UP Jever supplies compressed air to air cylinder and hence

lifts up workpiece. DN lever discharges compressed air from air cylinder
and lowers down the workpiece by its weight.




2. Sp~con-pin adjusts the air quantity of the outside so that if can prevent
jumping phenomena which may be occurred by excessive pressure or light
weight.

5-1-4. OPERATION
This equipment is operated (up & down) by levers of control kit. The worker rotates
arm pipe with minimum man power so that he cam move heavy goods very easily
within a fixes space.

1) Check list before operation
+ Air fitting part might be closely contacted.
+ Switch off the electric current of equipment.
- The weight might be hanged on the hook.
+ The hook might be touched on the ground.
- Don't press the levers of control handle and check objects push the levers

2) Operation and control
- Open the valve and control the air pressure becomes 6kgf/cm?
+ Hold control handle with right or left hand and operate the levers slowly with
watching for hook's move.
- Hang the goods on the hook.

!i Do not lift up more than the specified max weight.

+ Hook moves up while up lever of control handle is pressed

+ Hook moves down while DN lever of control handle is pressed.

- The speed of hook's up & down is controlled by rotating speed-control-pin
on the side of control handle.

- The most important function which distinguishes between air balance hoist
and electric owe's is "FLOWING”. The worker can move heavy goods up
and down very easily in any height with floating function.




5. OPERATION
5-1. HOW TO OPERATE

5-1-1. PURPOSE

Air Balance arm DSJ-300 with using compressed air is useful to more heavy

goods very easily and quickly with minimum man power.
DSJ-300 is new conceptual hoist to use individually without rail system.

5-1-2. SPECIFICATION

CHECK POINT SPECIFICATION CHECK POINT SPECIFICATION
MODEL DSJ-300 ROTATION ANGLE 360°
MAX. PAY LOAD 120Kg COLOR 4YR/7.2/13.2(Yellow)
STROKE 1450mm 'AIR PRESSURE BKgf/em®
ARM LENGTH 2336mm WEIGHT 200Kg
5-1-3. STRUCTURE AND NAME OF EACH PART
TURN PIPE Rotate in 360~
.degree arc s
. = T N e / ﬂ’;’
Rotate in 360- , il T 4
degree arc s T L i
- : AIR CYLINDER 7 TURN ARM
HOSE
HOOK , CONTROL HANDLE
POST PIPE N
2 ARFILTER




5-2. FOR MAINTENANCES & REPAIR

5-2-1. DISASSEMBLY & ASSEMBLY
- Disassembly and assembly might be safely done by order.

- Do not use it for another purposes and change the structure of equipment at
user's pleasure.

5-2-2. BEFORE USING COMPRESSED AIR
"+ The minimum pressure which is necessary
- Make sure that hose nozzles in safe before you put compressed air. If the
hose would be shaken by air leakage due to the nozzle is burst or OFF, this
is very dangerous.

5-2-3. CAUTION
+ Do not operate the equipment during maintenance & repair work.
- Put on safety shoes to prevent injury which may be occurred by sliding or
falling during the weight in being moved.
- Do not stand below the weight hanging on the hock and within the limits of
falling.
- The weight must be not connected directly to the hook.

5-2-4. REPLACEMENT OF WIRE.

- Watch for the exterior of wire. In case that if is burst, loosen or twisted,

replace it with new one.

- Switch OFF air compressor.

- Release the air of cylinder with using control-handle.

- Remove plate on the downside of turn arm(Refer drawing)

+ Remove plastic cover which is combined with the end part of turn arm.

- Pull fully wire so that the wheel cam be seen through hole.

- Remove socket bolt which is connected to the cover block of turn arm and

take out wheel with wire from pipe.
-+ Separate wire from hinge-pin and remove wire from pipe.
- Replace wire with suing plate's hole &wheel and reassemble it in the revers
order of disassembly.
- Replacement period of wire is normally 1-11/2 years for safety.

5-2-5. SPECIFICATION
- KS A 0401 - WIRE ROPE FOR MECHANICAL CONTROL




- STAINLESS STEEL (SUS304) : 7 x 19 : @5

5-2-6. INSPECTION TERM
1) Weekly check point
- Control-Handle
- Leakage : Test the leakage with soap bubbles.
- Damage : Watch for the piston pin pressed owing to the lever part
damaged or adjustment screw of control pin is damaged.
- Foreign substance : Watch for the foreign substance is stuck into the lever
piston parts or hose connection parts.
- Filter Regulator
- Damage : Check to case is damaged or not.
- Water : In case that the water is filled a case, press valve and drain water
from case.

2) Monthly check point
+ Wire

- watch for wear, twisted, burst of wire.

- Filter Regulator

- Fitter : In case that it is dirty or the foreign substance is stuck, replace it
with new one.




5-3. INSTALLATION & TRANSPORTATION

5-3-1. HOW TO INSTALL
1) Post pipe
-+ Stand post pipe on the firm and flat ground.
- Make holes to the base plate’s bolt holes with hammer drill.
+ After fixing anchor belts to the holes with hammering, insert washers & nuts to
the screw parts and fasten it tightly.

In case of fixing pipe to the ground with anchor bolts, use a level
A and let the pipe make level to the ground :

2) How to combine turn arm
+ Insert O-ring to the groove which is down sine of flange
+ Put on turn-arm to the post's flange an fit position of libs each other.
Insert Hexa boltim16x90) with plain washer to the flange and fasten tightly
plain washer & spring
+ Tum it and test turn-arm works good or not in user's need. The turning force
can be controlled by user's wit adjusting bolt(M8x15) on the beside of

boss~-cap

3) Cylinder arm’s combination
- Put on cylinder body to the arm’s boss and fit position of bracket each other,
with adjusting bolt (M10x25)
The length of tension bar can be controlled by fastening or releasing of
knuckle joint
- Assemble tension-bar to the connect(joint pin) part of boll and combine them
with safety pin after insert joint pin
Cut hose properly and connect if to one-touch nipple of the downside of
boss.
+ Tum if and test cylinder arm works good or not in your need. The turning
force can be controlled by adjusting bolt (M8x15) on the beside of boss-cap.

4) Control part's combination.

- Connect straight hose which is connected with control-handle to the nipple of
cylinder-arm. Connect black hose to the "UP" and yellow(or blue) to the "DN”
Check the black hose is connected to the nipple on the downside of
control-handle.




5-3-2. SUPPLY AIR & TEST

- Connect the hose to the compressed air inlet which is fixed to the side of
post.

- Open the valve and control the air pressure becomes 7kgf/cm?

+ Hold control handle with hand and operate the levers slowly with watching for
hook's move.

- While the hook is being operated from upper to lower limit, fix the length of
wire rope properly and fasten tightly wire—clip which is combined with wire.

+ In case that the mice of hook is too fast or slow, control the speed of hook
with rotating speed-control pin on the beside off controi-handle.

- Control the speed of hook with rotating speed-control pin on the beside of
control-handle.

5-3-3. TROUBLESHOQTING
This equipment is manufactured under strict quality control system. Therefore no
troubles are expected during its operation. But, owing to installation and controi
problem by user, slight troubles may be occurred as follow;

1) In spite of pressing levers of control handle, the hook is not moved.
+ No compressed air — Supply compressed air.
+ Connection of air hose is wrong — Change connection.

2) Hook's moving speed is not normal
-+ The speed-control-pin of control handle is not normal controlled — Readjust.
+ The pressure of compressed air is of normal
— Set the pressure of compressed air to 100psi

3) Moving of turn-arm is not normal.

-+ Connection part of arm has not properly controlled during assembly
— Readjust.




5-4. CAUTION

Only the worker who is well educated in safety and operation for this
equipment should operate it.

+ The worker should operate it with good condition.

- In case that the hook-clip is bended or damaged, never use this equipment.

+ Check the hook is bended or damaged before using equipment
Check the equipment is damaged or worn at any time. in case that the
equipment is found damaged or worn never use it.

- It is prohibited to use more than one hook to the owe line of wire.

+ Never use wire rope as normal rope.
In case that the wire rope should be perfectly vertical to the weight, the
equipment might be operate.

+ Never operate the equipment with twisted or matted wire.

+ Do not use hook or tool which can not safely fix the weight.

- Do not weld or cut directly the weight which is hanging on the hook.

- Do not lift up more than the specified max weight.

» Do not stand within the limits of weight's falling.

- Air filter should be clinged to the post pipe focus.

+ Never use this equipment for the purpose of moving human being and it is
prohibited for men to stand below the weight.

- Nobody must be on the passage way of the weight's move.

+ Do not move the weight overhead.

- Do not lift up the weigh during it's moving is not favorable.

+ Do not shake the weight which is being hang on the hook.

- Never let the weight hang on the hook during no use of equipment.

+ Do not operate the equipment during the wire rope makes seriously noise ad is
jammed or tied.

- Stop air supply before repair work.
- Regularly check wire rope and hook and replace them if they are damaged.
- Be well informed of how to operate the equipment before use.




{P3 7 osu-PBO3 ., O-RING T P20 e ©op20 0SJ-PB20 L~654 GO LONG PP '
P2 | 0SJ-PBO2 | SOCKET BOLT i M16x80 a8 | Y op1g . 0SJ-PBI9 ' U~-PACKING NYA-16 | 1
P1 | Dss-PBOY i SPRING WASHER uig 18 P18 ¢ DSU-PBIS | AR ATTING 3/8'x810 '
: ; : b0 P17 psJ-pB17 | BEARING NUT | AN-08 2 !
13 DSJ-TP13 = S5400 - 1 i Pi§)  DSI-PEI6 | BEARING WASHER AW-08 ' :
12 0S4-TP12 | SHAFT~-2 SN4SC i 1 I sl 0SJ~P815 BALL BEARING ! 6008 2 i
11 i 0Sy-TPI 80SS-2 | swasc | 1 | P14 pSu-PEI4 BALL BEARING . s00s
10 | DSJ-TP1O | END CAP-2 P SMasC 1 P13 DSI-PB13 SOCKET BOLT [oMiox2s 4
9 | osv-TpPos . PIPEUB-2 | ss4m0 1 1 P12 0SJ-PB12 DU BUSH | es0 R |
! 8 | Dsy-TPOB i ARM PIPE i $S400 ¢ 1 P11 0SJ-PB11Y SQCKET BOLY | usx20 P :
K DSJ-TPO7 ! PIPE UB-1 | SPP(6SA) 1 | P10 DSJ~PBIO DU BUSH L ‘
| 6 | DSI-TPOE i RING L osmasc i 1 P9 | DSJ-PBOS SOCKET BOLT | MeX25 ! 4 ;
i DSJ-TPOS SHAFT=1 i sse00 01 P8 | 0OSJ-PEOS THRUST BEARING 30213 1
4 0SJ-TPO4 SHAFT CAP-1 SMA5C V1 P71 D0S4-PBOT | BALL BEARMNG | 80030 1
3 05J-TPO3 8055-1 L swasc 0 1 Lo P8 0SU-PBO6 | BEARING WASHER L AW-10
2 DSJ-TP0O2 FLANGE -2 sS4 : i [ Ps T DSU-PEOS ' BEARING NUT aN-10 ' 4
[ DSJ-TPO1 FLANGE -3 " ssat ' _? P4 DSJ-PBO4 ' SOCKET BOLT wexso . ', :
[ NO. REF.NO DESCRIPTION © MAT, L QY | NO. REFNO DESCRIFTION MAT. QY .




|

3-3. TURN PIPE ASSY

73 | osu-pBO3 O-RING 720 : P20 DSJ-PB20 L-65A GO LONG ED) 1
| 72 | os-Paoz SOCKET BOLT N16XBO 3 P1g  OSI-PE1S | U—PACKING NYA- 18 '
i ™ i DSJ-PBRo1 SPRING WASHER 11} 18 218 DSJ-PE18 i AR ATIING 3/8'%810 1
; | P17, DSI-PA1TY | BEARING NUT aN-08 0 2
13 Dsu-TP1Y oA 55400 1 { P16 DSJ-PRIE | BEARING WASHER AW-08 1
12 | 0SI-TPIZ SHAFT-2 SN4SC 1 L RIS DSI-PBIS BALL BEARING 5008 L2
1 psu-meI 80SS-2 SM4SC ] P14 OSU-PBIL BALL BEARING 5009 R
10 | 0SI-TP10 END CAP-2 SMASC 1 P13  DSJ-PB13 SOCKET BOLT M10%25 . !
9 | 0su-TPOD PIPE UB-2 55400 ) P12 | DSJ~-PB12 | DU BUSH a0 1 :
8 | psu-TPO8 ARM PIPE 55400 1 P11 DSJ-PBT1__ | SOCKET BOLT | uBxz0 2
7 | DSJ-TPO7 PIPE UB-1 SPP(5SA) 1 | P10 DSJ-PBID DU BUSH L 1
{6 | psi-TPO6 RING SM4SC ) P 55J-PBOS SOCKET BOLT wex2s | 4
5 | 0S4-TPOS SHAFT—1 55400 ) P8 | 0SJ-PBOS THRUST BEARING 30213 § 1
I 0SJ-TPO4 SHAFT CAP -1 SesC i T e7 | DSy-PBO7 BALL BEARING [ 80010 1
3 | osu_tPo3 BOSS~1 swasc . 1 ps DSJ-PBOS . BEARING WASHER AW-10 | 1
2 DSJ-TPO2 FLANGE-2 5541 - 1 PS 0Sy~PBOS 1 BEARING NUT AN~10Q ! 4
1 | psy-TPOI FLANGE -3 5541 KN P4 | DOSI-PBO+  : SOCKET BOLT MEX50 v
[ NO- | REFNO DESCRIPTION MAT. o No. _ RePNO | DESCRPTON  MT . @W




